
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031637-2022 

Tender

Recyclables and Waste Collection Services Contract

Herefordshire Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-031637

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038049  

Published 9 November 2022, 8:23am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Herefordshire Council

Council Offices, Plough Lane

Hereford

HR4 0LE

Contact

Mr Mark Cage

Email

mark.cage2@herefordshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1432383098

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031637-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031637-2022
mailto:mark.cage2@herefordshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG11 - Herefordshire, County of

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk


Page 3 to 7

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Recyclables and Waste Collection Services Contract

Reference number

DN641386

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This is an exciting tender opportunity and is provided by Herefordshire Council who is looking
for a new Waste Collection Contractor to provide household and commercial waste
collections across the county.

We are particularly interested in developing bold and innovative approaches to service
delivery, that both respond to the climate emergency by exploring low carbon options and
ensure that residents are placed at the heart of service design and delivery; to compliment
these objectives we are seeking an equally dedicated service provider who will work with the
council to help deliver our ambitions.

Herefordshire is located in the West Midlands of England, bordering with Wales, Shropshire,
Worcestershire and Gloucestershire. It is a predominantly rural county with around 95% of
the county classified as such. It has the third lowest population density of any English county
(89 people per square kilometre) with large areas of picturesque and relatively unspoilt
countryside. From 2024 there will be approximately 89000 residential households and 2100
commercial properties.

Herefordshire Council adopted an ambitious new Integrated Waste Management Strategy in
July 2021 with far reaching targets to increase recycling and reuse and to end waste going to
landfill. Our collection model ambition will see new collection services and provide increased
recycling capacity for residents whilst reducing the frequency of collection for residual
waste.



Page 4 to 7

The Council welcomes submissions from all appropriate suppliers and the tender
documentation can be accessed via our e-tender portal at 
www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk (search under Herefordshire Council)

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90524000 - Medical waste services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG11 - Herefordshire, County of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This is an exciting tender opportunity and is provided by Herefordshire Council who is looking
for a new Waste Collection Contractor to provide household and commercial waste
collections across the county.

We are particularly interested in developing bold and innovative approaches to service
delivery, that both respond to the climate emergency by exploring low carbon options and
ensure that residents are placed at the heart of service design and delivery; to compliment
these objectives we are seeking an equally dedicated service provider who will work with the
council to help deliver our ambitions.

Herefordshire is located in the West Midlands of England, bordering with Wales, Shropshire,
Worcestershire and Gloucestershire. It is a predominantly rural county with around 95% of
the county classified as such. It has the third lowest population density of any English county
(89 people per square kilometre) with large areas of picturesque and relatively unspoilt
countryside. From 2024 there will be approximately 89000 residential households and 2100
commercial properties.

Herefordshire Council adopted an ambitious new Integrated Waste Management Strategy in
July 2021 with far reaching targets to increase recycling and reuse and to end waste going to
landfill. Our collection model ambition will see new collection services and provide increased
recycling capacity for residents whilst reducing the frequency of collection for residual

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk


Page 5 to 7

waste.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

240

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Initial Contract will be for 8 years plus option for up to a maximum extension of 12 years is
available in periods of no less than one (1) year and no more than a single extension period of
twelve (12) years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

There are potential options available for the collection of household food waste in a defined
area of the urban centre of Hereford and household garden waste collection across the
county. Please see draft procurement pack for details.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive dialogue

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

12 December 2022

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Herefordshire Council

Hereford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-13T05:29:25+0100
	TCPDF




